7,923 7,923 7,923 7,923 Recettell
Pret ~ moy.n-terme
Subvention de I'Ztat

Farmer's Contribution
Short-term Loan

Total

692
2,000

12,128
2,000
9,923

2,000
<1,923

2,000
9,923

2,000
9,923

Contribution de I'Zxploltant
Pret ~ court-terme

Total

Cash Out flow: Utilisation:
Operating Expenses
Investment
t-ledlum-term Debt Service:

Interest
Principal

Short-term Debt Service:
Interest
Principal

Total

3,269
2,205

78
394

100
2,000
8,046

3,269

48
394

100
2,000
5,811

3,269

19
252

100
2.000
5,640

3,269

.,.

100
2,000
5,369

3,269

100
2,000
5,369

D~pen.ea
Investia8ement
Serviced. I. datts • moyen-terme:

Int'ret
Principal

Service de la dette ~ court-terme:
Indret
Prineipal

Total

Surplus 4,082 4,112 4,283 4,554 4,554 Recette. nettes

Incremental Revenue
Incremental Expenllc
Inc rementa I Net IncOine

689
181
508

689
181
508

689
181
508

689
181
508

Ul
508

Revenq 8uppl4mentalre
~penaes suppl~ment8iral
Revenu net luppl4mentaire

Investment 2,205 (525) Inveatiaaement

Results

Financial Rate of Return /
Taux de sensibiliti Financiirel 22.2%

~~
~~nsitiyJ.ty TestS/Etude de sens1bil1tel
Expenae/Depenses; +10%: 20,6% N.f:­

InvestlRent/Investissementt +10% , 17,71 t.>

Revenue/Revenu: -10%: 15.6%

http:nsitiyJ.ty
http:Custo.er

Model 28:

l:IlSh Inflow:
Income
I.ong-tenn wan
Governmcnt Subsidy

Short-tenn Loan

Total

Cash Outflow:
Operating Expenses
Investment
Long-term Debt Service:

Interest

Principal

Short-term Debt Service:

Interest

Principa1

Total

Surplus

Incrcmental Revenue
Incremental Expense
[ucrelllental Net Income

Iuvestment

~§!h0F

A TIURD AGRICIII.l'URflL enRDIT PROJECT

MOIWCCO

Purcha;;e of Praft Animals and Basic Agricultural Implements on a Rainfed Cereal Fam (COOPERATIVE)
Cash flow Statemel~ouvement des fonds

_1_ 2 1-5
--.-•• , (IlH). .-,,--

[…]

2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 Depenses
Investisselllent

~1ediuru-term Debt Service: Service de 1a dette a moyen-terme:
Interctlt 307 246 184 123 61 Interet
Principal

Short-term Debt Service:
819 819 819 819 819 Principal

Service de Is dette • court-terme:
Interetlt 212 213 212 213 212 213 212 213 212 213 Interet
Principal ~ 4,250 4.250 4,250 4,250 4.250 4,250 4,250 4,250 Principal

Total 15,304 8,419 8,356 8,296 8,233 7,354 7,353 7,354 7,353 7,354 Total

Surplus 1,693 1,753 2,816 3,376 2,939 4,318 3,819 2,818 3,819 4,018 hcette. nettas

Incremental Revenue 1,980 1,980 2,980 3,480 2,980 3,480 2.980 1,980 2,980 3,180 Bevenu suppleaentaire
IncI:l!mental Expense
Incremental Net Income

1,248
732

1,248
732

1,248
1,732

1,248
2,232

1,248
1,132

1,248
2,232

1.248
1,732

1,248
732

1,248
1,732

1,248
1,932

Depenses supplementaires
Itevenu net 8upplementaire

Invcstment 6,825 (4,550) Investissement

Results Income from milk decreaacd bt 20%
Revenu du 1ait diminu' de 20

Financial Rate of Retu~ I
Taux de RentabUlte Financiere: 24.3%

Financial Rate of Return / ~~
.. 104

Sensitivity TestS/Etude de aenaibilltf: Taux de Rentab1l1t~ Flnanderel 15,6%
\.oJ~

Expense/Depenses: +10% 21.6% .
Investment/lnvcstissement: +10% 21.7% Sensitl.lt1 TestS/Etude de sens1bi1itel

\.oJ

Revenue/Revenu: -10% 18.8% Expense/Depenses: t10% , 13.2%
Investment/lnve8tisselllent: +10% ; 13,9%

APPRAISAL OF

(\ Tuum AGRICULTIJRAI. CREDIT PROJECT

I;tOROCCO

!!£!!e1 3D: Stable Construction and Purchase of Crossbred In-Calf !leiters for Hl1k Production on a Rainted Cereal Farm (COOPERATIVEl
Cash flow Statement/Nouvement des fonds

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 10
-- -- -- --••- •• (DH~ --

Gutlh Inflow: lleseoureesl
Income 5,922 5,922 6,922 7,422 6,922 7.422 6,922 5.922 6.922 7,122 Recettea
Medium-term Loan 4, H8 Prit a lIIOyen-terme
l"armer I s Contribution 2,047 Contribution 4e l'Exploitant
Short-term Loan 4,250 ~ ~Q. 4,250 4,250 4,250 4.250 4,250 4,250 4.250 Prtt 1 court-terme

Total 16,997 10,172 11,172 11,672 11.172 11,672 11,172 10,172 11,172 11,372 Total

eatlll Outflow: Utilisation:
Operating Expenses 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2.891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 2,891 Dipenses
Investment 6,825 InvestioseQlent
Medium-term Debt Service: Service de Is datte 6 moyen-terma:

Interest 406 339 272 205 137 70 47 23 Intlrtt
Principal 790 790 790 790 790 276 2]6 275 Principal

illiort-term Debt Service; Service de Is dette l court-ter.e:
Interest 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 Int'rit
Principsl 4.250 4,250 4,250 4,250 4.250 4.250 4,250 4,250 4,250 Principal

Total 15,332 8,440 8,373 8,306 8,233 7,657 7,634 7,609 7,311 7,311 Total

~

Surplus 1,665 1.732 2,799 3,366 2,939 4,015 3,538 2,563 3,861 4,018 Recettas nettas

Tncremental Revenue 1,980 1,980 2,980 3,480 2,980 3.480 2,980 1,980 2,980 3,180 Revenu suppl~entaire
Incremental Explmse 1,248 1,248 1,248 1,248 1,248 1,248 ) ,2/.8 1,248 1,248 1.248 nepenaes aupplementaires
Incremental Net Income 732 732 1,732 2,232 1,132 2,232 1,732 732 1,732 1,932 Revenu net supp1lmentaire

lnvestment 6,825 (4,550) Inveatissement

Income from mHk decreased by 20%
Revenu du 1ait diminue de 20% :

Financial Rate of Return /
Taux de Rentabilite Financiere: 23.5%

Financlal Rate of Return / ~I~Sensitivity Testa/Etude de senaibiliti: Taux de Rentabl1ite Financiere; 14.9%
!-,,14'­Expense/Depenaes: +10% 20.8%

Inveatment/lnveatiaaement; +10% 21.0% Sensitivity Testa/Etude de aens1.bil1tel 4'­

Revenue/Revenu: -10% 18,1% Expense/Depensea: +10% 12.4%

Investruent/lnvestioaement: +10% I 13.3%

, ,

I,ll

~..:!!!~!!l~ ~';IE' II I IIJ~I ,_~t"!cl_~~~

Mod .. I ~:. t:!!::_~IIl''':: ',I, I ~~-~' .'..:~ l~~_~!!_I'rodu,'~~

'1''''\''IIC'1l1 C"r.rJlt!l.,II)1J i~,t"ITI(!te"l. 'lc("hll~l!a
!:u~~)__ ~_~ __ . ~_

~!~~~ t'lol~! 	 1.-- -_. --- ~-- i-~ ~ -~ - :-~-:---;~----~!'.!.!.!LJ~b:'..11~'!f.1~~.-:::-~i::---- ---- -~-- --. ---- --J,Q.
S.'UI Pro lilt 1, ~

~:~~!,1,!'.!!_,:!'1 !/ 	 .(,.ll !/
I, I" Ij 10 18

,'"Ivo!:. l,.)rll; Iy 1M

,
IFAj "'M

,
~ 1"11 I 1M 1t"A. ,'I~ ~'lo'tl! jM " jt-Bj ,If l ) I;t~

I"
llt-bl, .'J.! 3t'A~ ::~~~.d. l'"1411., !I

C'" 1 vt:S 1 ~ yellr -, II <1 1 fAI .'~'Ii \ ~ H"A", 1 ~'A j :?~AI; l'fRI; 510'6) VII. lie \ All<C'~t'~I~A j 	 f'fjo'i;iI~ '" j,'A"

[…]

Operating Expenses 51,685 51,869 52,060 52,702 53.991 54,297 57,714 58,889 59,097 59.951 Dipenses
Investment 37,800 InvestisseMnt
Medium-term Debt Service: Service de la dette i _oyen-tetme.

Interest 2,249 1,893 1,537 1,181 825 469 312 156 Interet

Principal 4,190 4,189 4,190 4,189 4,190 1,837 1,838 1.837 Principal

Short-term Debt Service: Service de la dette • court-terme:
Interest 1,313 1,313 1,313 1,319 1,343 1,335 1,350 1,365 1,365 1.372 Interet
Principal 30,300 30 I 300 30, 30.11 30.450 31,000 30,800 31,150 31,500 31,500 31.650 Principal

Total 127,537 89,564 89,400 89,841 91,349 88,738 92,364 93,747 91,962 92,973 Total

Surplus 13,101 14,274 13,438 14,805 21,603 25,672 24,312 28,977 33,136 38,391 Recettes nettea

Incremental Income 7,272 8,272 7,272 8,930 16,686 18,344 20,260 25,958 28,332 34,448 Revenu supplementaire
Incremental Expense 3,819 4,003 4,194 4,836 6,125 6,431 9,848 ll,023 11,231 12,085 Depenses supple_ontaire.
Incremental Net Income 3,453 4,269 3,078 4,094 10,561 11,913 10,412 14,935 17,101 22,363 Revenu net supplementaire

Investment 37,800 (56,700) Investissemant

Results Income from milk decreased b~ 20%:
Revenu du lait diminue de 20 :

Financial Rate of Return /
Taux de Rentabi1ite Financiere: 25.5%

Financial Rate of Return I
Sensitivity Tests/Etude de sensibilite: Taux de Rentabilite Fipanciere; 19,71 ~8
Expense/Depenses: HO% 23.9% ..,...,.

Investment/Investissement: +lOX 23.8% Senaitiv!ty Tests/Etude de senslb11ite;

Revenue/Revenu: -10% 22.0% Expense/Depenses: +10% I 18.2% '"

Investment/lnvestlssenlent: +10% I 18.4%

APPRAISAL OF

A THIRD AGRICULTURAL CREDIT PROJECT

MOROCCO

Model 4: Feed Resources/Ressources en Fourra~e

Without Project-------------------------year/Annee-------------------- ­
Sans Projet 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Livestock: Betai1:

Cows & heifers 2 6 7 9 10 12 13 16 18 22 25 Vaches et genisses

Calves 2 5 4 5 5 7 7 10 9 14 1.2 Veaux

UGB equiva1eut 6 17 18 23 25 31 33 42 45 58 62 UGB equivalent

1,000 UF 25.5 27 34.5 37.5 46.5 49.5 63 67.5 87 93 1,000 UF equivalent
eqc.tvalent

Wheat Straw 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 18.2 Paille

Barley 16.2 14.6 14.6 14.6 13.8 13 12.2 12.2 10.6 10.6 9.8 Orge

Sugar beet 3.3 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 5.~ 5.5 5.5 6.6 6.6 6.6 Betterave a sucre

Bersim 7.5 15.0 15.0 15.0 22.5 22.5 30.0 30.0 37.5 37.5 45.0 Bersim

Maize forage 7.5 7.5 7.5 15.0 15.0 15.0 22.5 Mais fourrage

[…]

Principal 9,865 9,865 9,865 9,865 ',865 'rinctpal

Short-term Debt Service: Service de 1. dett. 1 court-ta... ;
Interest 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 Int'rit
Principal 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25,500 25.50~ 25.500 25,500 'rincipal

Total 117,368 66,089 65,909 66,731 67,253 78,937 78,491 79,336 80,180 81,02 72,004 73,687 Toul

Sl11:pluli 30,602 30,473 30,473 30,473 30,473 17,439 19,799 23,904 28,010 32,116 46,086 49.351 a.cette. nattn

Iller_ental Revenue 7,666 7,686 7,686 7,b86 7,686 10,986 12,900 17,850 22,800 27,750 32,700 37,650 aeveau aupple-eataire
lucre_ntal Expense 2,271 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 8,869 9,262 10.945 12,628 14,311 15,994 17 ,677 Pepenll.. supplement.iree
In.:r"mt:lltal N"t Incume 5,4l5 5,286 5,286 5,286 5,286 2,117 3,636 6,905 10,172 13,439 16,706 19,97l aevenu net supplemeutaire

Investment 54,694 3,486 3,306 4,128 4,650 Inve.thsellent

Citrus output delayed one ~earl

Production d'agr\ll1lea ratar" d'ul\ an

Financisl Rate of Return I

Taux de Rentabll~lIanciere: 14.4% Fiuancial .R-!'!.~~ I

Taux de ReutabUitii Finaneif..,,; 11,8%

Sensitivity Tetlts/Erude de sene1biUti;

~xpen..e/Depenses; +10% 13.1%

Investment/lnvest1ssement; +10% 13.2%

Revenue/Revenu: -10% 11.81

~

~II
;'II>­
~

~1'I.lJIl;;.~I" .'.l~

A 1111 ItO AlaHl!lJI.:'!:i1!i.~~I;I{I::UIT 1'1lnJl!!C'j'

Model 8: Urilling Well & PI1!,~~~~ t:X.~'!:Quft)r .!:~~!1....Y.~~.la.ble Production

Technical r=,eff1 ci eJ~!~~j~~::.~Xt'ic lent. Ter-hni gut:.

Without Project/Suns l'rojet _u ____n_nnnWiLh I'ro,.,ct/A""c I'rol.tn-.-----....-.

i<'lacal IIH:L.nu.-:o ill ~:Ioo III 3,500 "avenu rUcal

-----•• ----- --.- ---1'1 eld- _7•• ____ - •••- ••••••.:

II. Yo..r 1 Year 2 --har::\ ' Yea.. 4-10£!:,~::N'~ !!~ ~ 	 ~
nUC\IlIi wheat <' lOQ/ll& 12Qjh" 13Q/h.. l llQ/h.. 15Q/h.. ' Bll4uT
Chi-.:I< peltS 2 7Qjha 1'011 chtch.